

No. 17-5639

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAUCTO CHAVEZ-MEZA, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
*1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. GREER
CALEB SEELEY*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

DONNA F. COLTHARP
SARAH S. GANNETT
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
*Assistant Federal Public
Defenders, Co-Chairs,
NAFD Amicus Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
*850 West Adams Street,
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007*

* Admitted only in New York. Practice supervised by D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(e)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. The denial of a proportional sentence reduction without explanation undermines the purposes of Section 3582(c)(2) and the sentencing regime.....	5
A. Section 3582(c)(2) is intended to remedy “systemic injustice” and to provide “systemic relief”	5
B. In practice, courts typically grant proportional reductions and provide reasons when they do not.....	6
1. Courts typically grant proportional reductions.....	7
2. Denials typically are for nondiscretionary reasons and are explained	11
C. Denials of proportional reductions without explanation create an appearance of arbitrariness	13
II. The anchoring weight of the Guidelines requires district courts to explain decisions to deny proportional reductions.....	16
A. The Guidelines range anchors the court’s weighing of the Section 3553(a) factors at original sentencing	17
B. A revised Guidelines range anchors the court’s weighing of the Section 3553(a) factors in deciding a sentence-reduction motion	18
C. The depth of reasoning will depend on the circumstances, but no reasoning is not enough.....	23
Conclusion.....	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	15, 17, 22, 25
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	16, 21
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) (per curiam).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	25
Statutes and rules:	
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
98 Stat. 1987.....	4, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	4, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	6, 9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3)	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(4).....	14
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> , Rule 4.1A (2016).....	9

III

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Caryn Devins, <i>Lessons Learned from Retroactive Resentencing After Johnson and Amendment 782</i> , 10 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 37 (Winter 2018)....	9, 12, 14, 21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	9, 19, 20
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 cmt. 1(B)(ii)	21
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 cmt. 1(B)(iii)	21
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10.....	22
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 706	7, 12
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 711	7
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 715	7
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 750	7, 12
U.S.S.G. app. C, supp. amend. 782.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. app. C, supp. amend. 788.....	16
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity Data Report</i> (January 2018).....	7, 12, 20
United States Sentencing Commission, Amendment to the Sentencing Guidelines (July 18, 2014)	11
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2015).....	20, 21
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Final Crack Retroactivity Data Report Fair Sentencing Act</i> (December 2014)	7, 8, 12
United States Sentencing Commission, Memorandum from Office of Research and Data and Office of General Counsel to Chair Saris (May 27, 2014)	9, 10
United States Sentencing Commission, Memorandum from Office of Research and Data to Chair Saris (July 25, 2014)	10
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> (June 2011).....	7, 8, 12
